of methods and assumptions, and the requirements of GASB 74.  As such, the FNP projections are not

reflective of the cash flows and asset accumulations that would occur on an ongoing plan basis, reflecting

the impact of future members.  Therefore, the results of this test do not necessarily indicate whether or

not the fund will actually run out of money, the financial condition of the Plan, or the Plan’s ability to

make benefit payments in future years.

The following exhibit presents the NOL of the Plan, calculated using current health care cost trend rates,

as well as what the Plan’s NOL would be if it were calculated using health care cost trend rates that are

1‐percentage‐point lower or 1‐percentage‐point higher than the current rates:

Health Care Cost Trend Rate Sensitivity

1% 1%

Decrease Current Increase

Net OPEB Liability 728,220$   1,156,845$  1,697,190$

The following exhibits present the NOL of the Plan, calculated using the discount rate of 4.75%, as well

as what the Plan’s NOL would be if it were calculated using a Discount Rate that is 1‐percentage‐point

lower or 1‐percentage‐point higher than the current rate:

   Discount Rate Sensitivity

1% 1%

Decrease Current Increase

(3.75%) (4.75%) (5.75%)

Net OPEB Liability 1,627,450$  1,156,845$  777,167$

37

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability

Total OPEB

Liability

Plan Net

Position

Net OPEB

Liability

Balance as of December 31, 2018 3,111,579$   1,470,434$   1,641,145$

Changes for the year:

Service cost at the end of the year 71,092   ‐   71,092

Interest on TOL and cash flows 146,200   ‐   146,200

Difference between expected and actual experience (496,066)   ‐   (496,066)

Changes of assumptions or other inputs 14,218   ‐   14,218

Contributions ‐ employer ‐   146,736   (146,736)

Net investment income ‐   76,287   (76,287)

Benefit payments and implicit subsidy credit (68,170)   (68,170)   ‐

Plan administrative expenses ‐   (3,279)   3,279

Net Changes (332,726)   151,574   (484,300)

Balance as of December 31, 2019 2,778,853$   1,622,008$   1,156,845$

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB: Since

certain expense items are recognized over closed periods each year, the deferred portions of these items

must be tracked annually. If the amounts will increase OPEB expense, they are labeled Deferred Inflows

of Resources. If they serve to reduce OPEB expense, they are labeled Deferred Inflows of Resources. The

recognition of these amounts  is accomplished on a  level dollar basis, with no  interest  included  in the

deferred amounts. Experience gains/losses and the impact of changes in actuarial assumptions or other